

GAHC010156762022



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5146/2022

TAPAN JYOTI DUTTA
S/O JOGEN DUTTA, VILL-ULUTALI, FURKATING, P.O.-GOLAGHAT, DIST-
GOLAGHAT, ASSAM-785610

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA AND 2 ORS.
THROUGH MINISTRY OF CORPORATE AFFAIRS, SHASTRI BHAWAN, DR.
RAJENDRA PRASAD ROAD, NEW DELHI-110001

2:THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
GUWAHATI
MINISTRY OF CORPORATE AFFAIRS
G S ROAD
SOUTH SARANIA
LACHITNAGAR
GUWAHATI-781007
ASSAM (FORMERLY KNOWN AS REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
MEGHALAYA) SHILLONG BEFORE RE-DESIGNATION WITH ITS OFFICE
WAS AT MORELLO BUILDING
KACHARI ROAD
SHILLONG
MEGHALAYA

3:BOHNIMAN TOURS AND TRAVELS PRIVATE LIMITED
BHAGWATI COMPLEX
BEHIND SILKALAYA CHRISTIAN BASTI
G.S. ROAD
GUWAHATI-781005
KAMRUP(M)
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. K K NANDI, MISS. R. DAS

Advocate for the Respondent : ASSTT.S.G.I., MR. C K S BARUAH,SC, ROC

**BEFORE
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH**

ORDER

Date : 22.01.2026

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

None appears on behalf of the petitioner.

Perused the records.

Perusal of the office note dated 22.01.2026 reveals that notice was issued to the respondent No. 3 by registered post with A/D as well as by usual process on 20.08.2022 & 22.08.2022 respectively.

Now, in respect of the aforementioned notices issued to the respondent No. 3, it has been observed as follows:–

(i) In respect of the notice issued through registered post with A/D, it appears that the notice has been received un-served with the following postal remark:–

“Add Left”.

*(ii) Further, as for the notice issued through usual Court process to the respondent No. 3, it appears that the process server’s report has been received, wherein, the process server has stated that upon reaching the address of the respondent No. 3, which is a business firm, namely, **“Bohniman Tours and Travels Private Limited”**, the process server could not find the firm at the given address and in this regard, the local people were inquired, however the local people could not provide any information regarding whereabouts of the respondent No. 3 firm.*

In view of the observations made above, it may be discerned that both of the notices issued to the respondent No. 3 has been received un-served by the concerned section.

Accordingly, **the petitioner is directed to take necessary steps for obtaining instructions regarding the address of the respondent No. 3, within 7 (seven) days from the date of this order.**

Let the matter be listed again before the Lawazima Court on 09.02.2026.

Joint Registrar (Judicial)

Comparing Assistant